

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 20-1323

SITE A LANDOWNERS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

**SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL AIRPORT AGENCY, CITY OF
PELLA, and CITY OF OSKALOOSA,**

Defendants-Appellees,

and

MAHASKA COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellant.

CITY OF PELLA, IOWA and CITY OF OSKALOOSA, IOWA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

MAHASKA COUNTY, IOWA,

Defendant-Appellant.

CONSOLIDATED APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURTS
OF MAHASKA AND WASHINGTON COUNTY
HON. SHAWN SHOWERS / HON. CRYSTAL CRONK

APPELLANT MAHASKA COUNTY'S PROOF BRIEF

Michael R. Reck
Charles F. Becker
Kelsey J. Knowles
Joseph J. Lubben
BELIN McCORMICK, P.C.
666 Walnut Street, Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309-3989
Telephone: (515) 283-4645
mrreck@belinmccormick.com
cfbecker@belinmccormick.com
kjknowles@belinmccormick.com
jhlubben@belinmccormick.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
MAHASKA COUNTY, IOWA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	16
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	22
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	22
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	26
ARGUMENT.....	32
I. Error Preservation and Standard of Review	33
II. Unlawful Public Contracts Must Be Struck and Their Illegality Can Be Raised Any Time	36
III. The 2012 28E Agreement Violates Chapters 330 and 330A.	38
A. Chapter 28E Cannot Exist Divorced from Underlying Statutes.....	40
B. Chapters 330 and 330A Would Have Preemptive Effect Even if Chapter 28E Delegated Unfettered Authority.	43
IV. The Cities Seek to Re-Write Delegation of Eminent Domain, Road Relocation and Zoning Powers.	47
A. The County Cannot Restrict or Re-Delegate Legislative Authority	47
B. The Cities Seek Unlawful Alteration of Eminent Domain Law.....	50
C. The Cities’ Attempt to Re-Delegate and Constrain Future Road and Zoning Decisions Runs Afoul of Iowa Law.....	57

V. One Legislative Body Cannot Bind the Next on Legislative Decisions..... 65

VI. Mahaska County Could Not Fetter Its Ability to End a Delegation..... 68

VII. Chapter 28E Only Allows Joint Exercise of Powers All Parties Already Possess..... 69

VIII. The District Court Erred Treating an Interlocutory, Partial Summary Judgment Ruling as an Advisory Opinion with Preclusive Effect..... 73

CONCLUSION..... 78

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 79

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 80

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alameda Cty. Land Use Assn. v. City of Hayward,
45 Cal. Rptr. 2d 752 (1995)..... 19, 60

Aplin v. Clinton County,
129 N.W.2d 726 (Iowa 1964)..... 18, 53

Arkansas-Missouri Power Co. v. City of Kennett, Mo.,
78 F.2d 911 (8th Cir. 1935)..... 18, 49

Bailey v. State of Alabama,
219 U.S. 219 (1911)..... 18, 53

Bank of the W. v. Kline,
782 N.W.2d 453 (Iowa 2010)..... 18, 53

Barnes v. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.,
341 N.W.2d 766 (Iowa 1983)..... 17, 20, 39, 40, 41, 70, 71, 73

Barnes v. Iowa Dept. of Transp., Motor Vehicle Div.,
385 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 1986)..... 16, 35, 40, 41, 42, 55, 74

Baytown Const. Co. v. City of Port Arthur, Tex.,
792 S.W.2d 554 (Tex. App. 1990) 20, 74

Boddie v. Connecticut,
401 U.S. 371 (1971)..... 21

Bonnifield v. Bidwell,
32 Iowa 149 (1871)..... 19, 64

Bourjaily v. Johnson Cty.,
167 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1969)..... 18, 53

Bowen v. Story Cty. Bd. of Sup’rs,
209 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 1973)..... 19, 63, 64

Bricker v. Iowa Cty., Bd. of Supers.,
240 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 1976)..... 18, 52, 54, 55, 62, 64

<i>Bunger v. Iowa High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 197 N.W.2d 555 (Iowa 1972).....	18, 48
<i>Byrd v. Martin, Hopkins, Lemon & Carter, P.C.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 1425 (W.D. Va. 1983).....	49
<i>California Pac. Bank v. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 557 F.2d 218 (9th Cir. 1977).....	16, 36
<i>Chamberlain, L.L.C. v. City of Ames</i> , 757 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 2008).....	20, 76
<i>City of Charleston v. Se. Const. Co.</i> , 64 S.E.2d 676 (W. Va. 1950).....	19, 67
<i>City of Council Bluffs v. Cain</i> , 342 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1983).....	17
<i>City of Des Moines v. Gruen</i> , 457 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 1990).....	17
<i>City of Humboldt v. Knight</i> , 120 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1963).....	16, 19, 36, 66
<i>City of Iowa City v. Westinghouse Learning Corp.</i> , 264 N.W.2d 771 (Iowa 1978).....	17, 45
<i>City of Johnston v. Christenson</i> , 718 N.W.2d 290 (Iowa 2006).....	20, 76
<i>City of McGregor v. Janett</i> , 546 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 1996).....	18, 51
<i>Clarke Cty. Reservoir Comm’n v. Robins</i> , 862 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2015).....	17, 18, 20, 41, 42, 51, 53, 55, 57, 70
<i>Cripps v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 980 F.2d 1261 (9th Cir. 1992).....	16, 37
<i>Daboll v. Hoden</i> , 222 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 1974).....	16, 35

<i>Dacy v. Village of Ruidoso</i> , 845 P.2d 793 (N.M. 1992).....	18, 56
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003).....	17, 42
<i>Denver & S.L. Ry. Co. v. Moffat Tunnel Imp. Dist.</i> , 35 F.2d 365 (D. Colo. 1929), modified, 45 F.2d 715 (10th Cir. 1930).....	16, 36
<i>Des Moines Register & Tribune Co. v. Dwyer</i> , 542 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1996).....	19, 64
<i>In re Det. of Matlock</i> , 860 N.W.2d 898 (Iowa 2015).....	20, 76
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019).....	18, 54
<i>Duncan v. City of Des Moines</i> , 268 N.W. 547 (Iowa 1936).....	18, 20, 53, 67
<i>Eastway Wrecker Serv., Inc. v. City of Charlotte</i> , 599 S.E.2d 410 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004).....	59
<i>In re Ellenberger's Estate</i> , 171 Iowa 225, 153 N.W. 1036 (1915).....	21, 77
<i>Erickson v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 185 N.W. 46 (Iowa 1921).....	16, 18, 36, 37, 57
<i>Ermels v. City of Webster City</i> , 71 N.W.2d 911 (1955).....	17, 47
<i>Farm & City Ins. Co. v. Coover</i> , 225 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 1975).....	16, 35
<i>Freiberg v. Muski</i> , 651 F.2d 608 (8th Cir. 1981).....	19, 64
<i>Goodell v. Humboldt Cty.</i> , 575 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1998).....	17, 42, 44, 45, 46

<i>Goreham v. Des Moines Metropolitan Area Solid Waste Agency,</i> 179 N.W.2d 449 (Iowa 1970).....	17, 20, 41, 42, 70, 71, 72, 73
<i>Graham v. Worthington,</i> 146 N.W.2d 626 (Iowa 1966).....	18, 19, 53, 67
<i>Gravert v. Nebergall,</i> 539 N.W.2d 184, 189 (Iowa 1995).....	45
<i>Gravert v. Nebergall,</i> 539 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 1995).....	17
<i>Hanson v. Vernon,</i> 27 Iowa 28 (1869).....	19, 64
<i>Harrington v. Waterloo Police Dep't,</i> No. C05-2074, 2006 WL 3825053 (N.D. Iowa Dec. 26, 2006).....	21, 77
<i>Herman v. Bd. of Park Comm'rs of City of Boone,</i> 206 N.W. 35 (Iowa 1925).....	18, 51
<i>Hutchison v. Shull,</i> 878 N.W.2d 221 (Iowa 2016).....	19, 57
<i>I.U.B.A.C. Local Union No. 31 v. Anastasi Bros. Corp.,</i> 600 F. Supp. 92 (S.D. Fla. 1984).....	16, 36
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Burress,</i> 779 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa 2010).....	16, 34
<i>Insurance Agents, Inc. v. Abel,</i> 338 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983).....	19, 64
<i>Iowa Elec. Light & Power Co. v. Lagle,</i> 430 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1988).....	16, 20, 34, 75, 76, 77
<i>Jacksonville Elec. Auth. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 486 So. 2d 1350 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986).....	19, 67

<i>In re K.R.</i> , No. 06-1592, 2006 WL 3615040 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2006)	20, 77
<i>Kane v. City of Marion</i> , 104 N.W.2d 626 (1960).....	16, 36
<i>Kennedy v. Civil Serv. Com’n of City of Council Bluffs</i> , 654 N.W.2d 511 (Iowa 2002)	49
<i>Kunkle Water & Elec., Inc. v. City of Prescott</i> , 347 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa 1984).....	17, 45
<i>Estate of McFarlin ex rel. Laass v. City of Storm Lake</i> , 277 F.R.D. 384 (N.D. Iowa 2011).....	21, 78
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012).....	16, 34
<i>Laos v. Soble</i> , 503 P.2d 978 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1972)	16, 37
<i>Lewis Consol. Sch. Dist. of Cass Cty. v. Johnston</i> , 256 Iowa 236, 127 N.W.2d 118 (1964).....	16, 17, 37, 41
<i>Lewis Investments, Inc. v. City of Iowa City</i> , 703 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2005).....	17, 47
<i>Louisville & N.R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 219 U.S. 467 (1911).....	19, 64
<i>Lyons v. Andersen</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 485 (N.D. Iowa 2000)	21, 78
<i>Madrid Lumber Co. v. Boone Cty.</i> , 121 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 1963).....	18, 51
<i>Main Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	17, 42
<i>Marco Dev. Corp. v. City of Cedar Falls</i> , 473 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1991).....	18, 19, 20, 48, 59, 60, 61, 66, 67

<i>In re Marriage of Seyler</i> , 559 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1997).....	21, 78
<i>McMullen v. Hoffman</i> , 174 U.S. 639 (1899).....	16, 18, 37, 57
<i>McMurry v. Bd. of Supervisors of Lee Cty.</i> , 261 N.W.2d 688 (Iowa 1978).....	17, 42
<i>Mead v. Lane</i> , 203 N.W.2d 305 (Iowa 1972).....	16, 35
<i>Mid-Continent Refrigerator Co. v. Harris</i> , 248 N.W.2d 145 (Iowa 1976).....	21, 77
<i>Miller v. Marshall Cty.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 2002).....	17, 18, 45, 46, 53
<i>Miller v. Warren Cty.</i> , 285 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 1979).....	19, 61
<i>Missouri Pub. Serv. Co v. City of Trenton, Mo</i> , 80 F.2d 520 (8th Cir. 1935).....	18
<i>Mumpower v. Housing Authority of City of Bristol</i> , 11 S.E.2d 732 (Va. S. Ct. App. 1940)	19, 59
<i>Murphy v. Rochford</i> , 371 N.E.2d 260 (Ill. Ct. App. 1977).....	16, 37
<i>Neuzil v. City of Iowa City</i> , 451 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 1990).....	19, 65, 66
<i>Oakes Const. Co. v. City of Iowa City</i> , 304 N.W.2d 797 (Iowa 1981).....	19, 64
<i>Otterberg v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins.</i> , 696 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2005).....	16, 35
<i>Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank</i> , 808 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2011).....	17, 42

<i>In re Pardee,</i> 872 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 2015).....	20, 76
<i>Pearson v. Robinson,</i> 44 Iowa 413 (1876).....	17, 45
<i>People’s Bank v. Driesen,</i> No. 10-1676, 2011 WL 3925449 (Iowa Ct. App. Sep. 8, 2011).....	20, 75
<i>Perkins v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Madison Cty.,</i> 636 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2001).....	19, 64
<i>Redevelopment Agency v. Norm’s Slauson,</i> 173 Cal. App. 3d 1121 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985).....	18, 56
<i>Rehmann v. City of Des Moines,</i> 215 N.W. 957 (Iowa 1927).....	17, 48
<i>Residential & Agric. Advisor Comm., LLC v. Dyersville City Council,</i> 888 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2016).....	17, 47
<i>Reynolds v Dittmer,</i> 312 N.W.2d 75 (Iowa Ct. App. 1981).....	16, 37
<i>Rockingham Square Shopping Ctr. v. Town of Madison,</i> 262 S.E.2d 705 (N.C. Ct. App. 1980).....	59
<i>Schnieders v. Inc. Town of Pocahontas,</i> 234 N.W. 207 (Iowa 1931).....	18, 49
<i>Schroyer v. Jasper Cty.,</i> 279 N.W. 118 (Iowa 1938).....	18, 19, 49, 58
<i>Sierra Club Iowa Chapter v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.,</i> 832 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2013).....	16, 37
<i>Smith v. State,</i> 34 N.E.3d 1211 (Ind. 2015).....	18, 55
<i>Snake v. State,</i> No. 99-1759, 2001 WL 985052 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 29, 2001).....	21, 77

<i>Snouffer v. Cedar Rapids & M. City R. Co.</i> , 92 N.W. 79 (Iowa 1902).....	18, 48, 58
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 936 S.W.2d 790 (Mo. 1996).....	18, 56
<i>Stew-Mc Dev., Inc. v. Fischer</i> , 770 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2009).....	20, 74
<i>Stewart v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Polk Cty.</i> , 30 Iowa 9 (1870).....	19
<i>Sycamore, L.L.C. v. City Council of Iowa City</i> , No. 18-0714, 2019 WL 3716364 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 7, 2019).....	19, 66
<i>Taylor v. Drainage Dist. No. 56</i> , 148 N.W. 1040 (Iowa 1914).....	18, 53, 54, 55
<i>Town of Mapleton, in Monona Cty. v. Iowa Light, Heat & Power Co.</i> , 216 N.W. 683 (Iowa 1927).....	17, 39
<i>Trees v. Kersey</i> , 56 P.3d 765 (Idaho 2002).....	16, 36
<i>Tuttle Bros. & Bruce v. City of Cedar Rapids, Iowa</i> , 176 F. 86 (8th Cir. 1910).....	19, 65
<i>Vermont Dep’t of Pub. Serv. v. Massachusetts Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.</i> , 558 A.2d 215 (Vt. 1988).....	18, 49
<i>Wabash R. Co. v. City of Defiance</i> , 167 U.S. 88.....	18, 48, 49
<i>Waddell v. University of Iowa Community Medical Services, Inc.</i> , No. 17-0716, 2018 WL 4638311 (Iowa Ct. App. Sep. 26, 2018).....	20, 75
<i>Warren Cty. Bd. of Health v. Warren Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 654 N.W.2d 910 (Iowa 2002).....	18, 20, 48, 68, 69

<i>Weizberg v. City of Des Moines</i> , 923 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2018).....	16, 35
<i>Wells v. Dallas Cty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 475 N.W.2d 680 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991).....	19, 57
<i>Wells' Dairy, Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 906 (N.D. Iowa 2004)	77
<i>Winnabago Indus. Inc. v. Haverly</i> , 727 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 2006).....	20, 77
<u>Statutes</u>	
Chapters 28E, 330, and 330A	39
Chapter 330.....	39, 42, 43
Chapters 330 and 330A's.....	42, 46
Chapter 330A.....	38, 43
Iowa Code Ann. § 330A	17, 20
Iowa Code Ann. § 330A.5	39
Iowa Code Ann. § 335	19
Iowa Code Ann. § 335.6-7.....	63
Iowa Code Chapter 6B.....	18, 50, 53
Iowa Code Chapter 28E..	19, 20, 22, 26, 33, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 67, 69, 70
Iowa Code Chapters 330 and 330A.....	17, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 47, 73, 74
Iowa Code Chapter 335	19, 63
Iowa Code Chapter 403A	17, 41
Iowa Code Chapter 403A's.....	40
Iowa Code § 4.7	17, 42
Iowa Code § 6B	18, 54

Iowa Code § 6B.1A	50, 53
Iowa Code §§ 6B.2A(1), 6B.2D	54
Iowa Code §§ 6B.2A(1)(c)–(d), (2)(c)–(d), 6B.2D	55
Iowa Code §§ 6B.2A(1)(d)	54
Iowa Code § 6B.2A(2).....	52
Iowa Code §§ 6B.2A, 6B.2D	55
Iowa Code § 21.1	19, 57
Iowa Code § 28E.3.....	20, 40, 70
Iowa Code § 30(a).....	44
Iowa Code § 306	19
Iowa Code § 306.4(2)	58
Iowa Code § 306.4(3)(a).....	58
Iowa Code §§ 306.11–306.14	61
Iowa Code § 306.14.....	61
Iowa Code § 330	20, 39
Iowa Code § 330.4.....	43
Iowa Code § 330.17(2)	39, 68
Iowa Code sections 330.17(2) and 330A.7(1).....	69
Iowa Code §§ 330.17, 330A.7(1)	46
Iowa Code § 330.20	39
Iowa Code § 330A.3	38
Iowa Code § 330A.6	38
Iowa Code § 330A.7(1)	38

Iowa Code § 330A.17	43
Iowa Code § 331	18
Iowa Code §§ 331.301(7), 364.3(4).....	54
Iowa Code § 331.304(4)	63
Iowa Code § 331.362	58
Iowa Code § 331.382(1)(i)–(j).....	44
Iowa Code § 335.8(1)	63
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
106 Iowa Att’y Gen. Op. No. 77-4-1 (April 1, 1977).....	19, 61
1977 Iowa Op. Att’y Gen. 106 (1977)	65
Art. II.....	57
Art. III, § 2(b).....	27, 50
Art. III, Section 2(b)	39
Art. III, § 3(a).....	27
Art. VII, § 6.....	38
Article X, Section 1	29, 50
Art. X, § 1, art. XII, § 1	28
Art. XI, § 2.....	30, 69
Art. XIII, § 2	30
Art. XIV, § 2	28
Iowa Const. art. III, § 1	19, 65, 67
Iowa Const. art. III, §§ 38A, 39A.....	18, 54
Iowa Const. art. III, § 39A.....	17, 44

Iowa R. App. Pro. 6.1101(2)(a), (d)	22
Iowa R. Civ. Pro. 1.904	20, 75
Iowa R. Civ. Pro. 1.904 cmt	75
Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure 1.1101 and 1.1102.....	23
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28, cmt. a (1982).....	78
United States Constitution 14th Amendment	53
